
~64 

't 

MEETING OF THE CO~/1MISSIONLRS 0 F THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO 

THURSDAY, III.AY 26TH, A. D. 1938, 10:00 A. U. 

PRESENT: Honorable C. K. Q,uin, Mayor, presiding and Commissioners Bilshick, Rubiola, Stefflert 

~'iright • 

On motion of Commissioner Wright, duly seconded and carried, the reading 8f the minutes of 

the meeting of rilay 19th, was dispensed with and ordered approved. 

MEMORIALS & PETITI aus 

On mot ion duly seconded and carried, the following petitons were read and referred to Com-

missioner Wright. 

Bragg Neon Sign Co. for permit to erect neon sign at 1801 W Commerce St. 

Graham & Collins Electric Co. for permit to erect neon sign at ~,1enger Hotel Building. 

J. E. Helmer for permit to erect neon sign at 2328 S. Presa St. 

Modern Neon Corp. for p emit to erect neon sign at Main and Mistletoe. 

Modern Neon Corp. for permit to erect neon sign at 804 E. Houston St. 

Mode,rn Neon Corp. for permit to erect neon sign at 107 E Houston St. 

Neon Signs & Service Inc. for permit to erect neon sign at 1704 E. Commerce St. 

Neon Signs & Service Inc. for permit to erect neon sign at 510 W Cypress St. 

Neon Signs & Service Inc. for permit to erect neon sign at 2601 S. Flores. 

Reich Sign Co. for permit to erect neon sign at 509i E. Conwerce St. 

Reich Sign Co. for permit to erect neon sign at 511 E Commerce St. 

Texas Neon Sign Co. for permit to erect neon sign at 650 E Commerce St. 

Texas Neon Sign Co. for permit to erect neon sign at 653 E. Co~rce st. 

Humble Oil & Refinine Co. for permit to install gas equipment at 1430 S. Flores St. 

Southern Oil Co. for permit to install gas equipment at 213 S Salado St~ 

Bids for fenc ing and guard rail for Animal Pen at L.oo, vlere 0 pene d and read. On_lllot ion of 

Commissioner Rubiola, duly seconded and carried, the low bid of Alamo Iron Viorks, was accept-

ed. 

The petition of C. D. Rutledge to keep one horse at 447 Schley Avenue, 'was read and referred 
\ 

to the City Health Officer. 

The petition 8f the Graduate Nurses Association for exemption from taxation on property was 

read and referred to Commissioner Bushick. 

Davila Garcia's petition for a str'eet light' on the corner of Chihuahua and Calaveras, was 

read and referred to Commissioner Wright. 

A petition of property owners and residence 'adjacent to 928 E. Crockett Street, protesting 

against the erection and maintenance of a hospital at this address, was read and referred to 

the Ci ty Health Officer for investigation and report. 

Commissioner Bushick introduced the following ordinance, whi ch was read, passed and approved 

by the follovling vote on roll call, to-vlit: Ayes, ~uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, TNright. 

NO. 668 AN ORDINANCE 

I 

.1 

I 

I 



565 

APPROPRIATING $200,000.00 OUT OF TF~ 1937 GENl:.:RA.L FUND TO PAY 

EIGHT (8) NOTES lill::lBERS 66 TO 73 INCLUSIVE MO- jo,za 

B:2. IT ORDATNED BY the COIlli'1lissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum 0 f $200,000.00 

be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1937 General Fund, Various Depart~ents, 

to pay eight (8) notes numbers 66 to.73, inclusive, of the 1937 General Fund Series, maturing 

on or before .July 1, 1938, payable to the Ala:no National Bank and the Frost National Bank, 

San Antonio, Texas as follows: 

ALAl.10 NATIONAL B1U1K FROST NATIONAL BANK 

Note no. 66 
Note no. 68 
Note No. 70 
Note no. 72 

$,25,000.00 
25,000,.00 
25,000.00 
25,000.00 

~100, 0,00.00 

Note No. 67 
Note No. 69 
Note No. 71 
Note No. 73 

PASSED A]\j1) bPPROVB.D on the 26th day a f ~v'!ay, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

$25,000.00 
25,000.00 
25,000.00 
25,000.00 

$100,000.00 

C. K. Q,uin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Bushick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the follov/ing vote on roll call J to-wit: Ayes, (~uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

lTO. G09 AN ORDINANCE - /029-
APPROPRIATING $4,008.56 CUT OF POLICE & F'IREJ1EN'S PENSION FUND 

TO PAY FOUR (4) NOTES NUVI3ERS 22 TO 25, INCLUSIVE: 

BE IT ORDAI~~D by the Commissioners of the City of San ;'ntonio, that, the sum of $4,008.56, b 

and the sam,e is hereby appropriated out of Police & Firemen t s Pension Fund to pay four (4) 

notes numbers 22 to 25, inclusive, of the Police & Firemen's Pension Fund Series, maturing on 

or before July 1, 1938, payable to the Alamo National Bank and the Frost National Bank, San 

Antonio, Texas, as fo llows : 

ALA:.lO NATIONAL BAlJK FROST NATIONAL BANK 

Note No. 22 $1,000.00 
Note No. 24 1,000.00 

Note No. 23 $1,000.00 
Note No. 25 1,000.00 

$2,000.00 

and accrued interest of C8.56. 

PASSED AHD .APPROVED on the 26th day of lJay, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

$2,000.00 

C. K. Q,uin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Bushick introduced the following ordin5.nce, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote 'on roll call, to-vvit: Ayes, Q.uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

:;0. G70 AN ORDINANCE - /02.5 
APPROPRIATING $100.00 OUT OF SIN:-:ING FIJIJD I:/IPROVE::ENT DISTRICT 

N1J~IIBER 14 TO PAY IlJj;,EREST coupons 

B~ I~ ORDAIrffiD by the Commissioners of the City of S~n Antonio, that, the sum of $100.00, 

be and the same is hereby appro pr ia ted out of Sinking Fund Improvement District No. 14, to 

pay matured interEst coupons on bonds held as investment by I.::nprovement District No.2, as 

per record in Auditing Department. 

PASSED A..1\l'D APPROVED on the 26th day of :.Iay, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. K. Q,uin 
Mayor 

Comrilissioner Wright introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the follovdng vot e on roll call, to -vilit: Aye s, Q,uin, Bushick, Rubiola, ste ffler, Wright. 

NO. 671 AN ORDI)\IANCE 



APPROPRIATING i,lONb"Y OUT OF VARIOUS FUNDS FOR PAYROLLS MO- /O~~ 
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio " that, the following amounts 

be, and the same are hereby appropriated out of the hereinafter named funds fa r payrolls end-

ing May 31, 1938. 

Police & Firemen's Pension Fund $6,340.41 
Fire Station #2 Building Fund, 1937 269.00 

$6,609.41 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 26th day of :"lay, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. SimDson 
City Clerk 

C. :<:. :'4uin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Bushick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the follovfing vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Vfright,. 

HO. 672 AN ORDINANCE - /0.2, 7 
APPROPRIATING :;S97.08 OUT OF Trill STINSON AIRPORT FUND OF 1937 FOR 

:MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES AND SERVICES TO BE USED IN CONNECTION WITH 

~TA PROdECT NO. 9523 

B~ IT ORDAr:nED BY THE CO!/fMISSIOnERS OF THE CITY OF SAN AlJTONIO:-

THAT, the sum of $97.08, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of Stinson 

Airport Fund of 1937 for materials, supplies and s8rvices for permanent public improvements 

on WPA Project no. 9523 at Stinson Field, as per approved bills on file in the City Auditor's 

office. 

PASSED AlID APPROVED on the 26th day of :.1ay, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. K. Q,uin 
Mayor 

Cormnissioner Bushick introduced the follovfing ordinance, v/hich was read, passed and approved 

by the follo\ung vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, ~uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

:NO. 673 AN ORDINANCE - /02,8 
APPROPRIATING $315.00 OUT OF THE :F'I:?cE STATION 2 BUILDING :FUND OF 1937 

FOR ~.1ATERIALS, SUPPLIES AL~ REti'TALS TO BE USED IN COmJECTION WITH WPA 

PRO JECT 6676 

BE IT OEDAINBD BY THE Cm.1It.IISS.IONERS OF TIill CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

THAT, the sum of $315.00, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of Fire 

Station 2 Building Fund of 1937 for materials, su~plies and rentals for permanent public 

improvements on V~A Project 6616 of the City of San Antonio, as per approved bills on file 

in the City Auditor's Office. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 26th day of May, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. K. <4uin 
Mayor 

Commissioner 13ushick introduced the following ordinance, which vias read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, ~uin, Busl:ick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

l~O. 674 AN ORDllJANCE - /0 2, '1 
APPROPRIATI~G $75.00 TO PAY ISIDOR HIRSCHFIELD ON ACCOUNT OF PERSONAL INJURIES 

:d~ IT CED..-':..IHED BY THE COM[',llSSIONERS OF THE CITY OF S.hN ANTONIO!-

THAT, :j?75. 00 J be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1937 General Fund 

Jud~aents & Suits Department, to pay Isidor Hirschfield damages on account of perspnal in­

juries alleged to have been sustained in a fall in a hole on Uatlock Court, in the City of 

San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas on April 27, 1938. 

Upon execution and delivery of release, approved by the City Attorney, the City 

I 

I 

I 



[ 

I Auditor is directed to deliver warrant in the above amount to Mr. Hirschfield. 

PASSED ru'ID APPROVED on the 26th day of May, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. K. Quin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Rubiola introduced the following ordinance, vvhich was read, passed and approvE1d 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, ~uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

NO. 675 AN ORDINANCE MO -/030 

ACCEPTING THE PROPOSAL OF SAN ANTONIO 1,lACHIlJE & SUP:?LY CO. 

Bb I~ ORDAItlliD by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the proposal of San 

Antonio Machine & Supply Co., be and is hereby accepted to furnish the City of San Antonio, 

Exposition Park Department with the ~ollowing list of pipe and fittings: 

1030 Feet of 4tt Standard Class "B" Cast Iron Pipe \11i th 
necessary lea~ite and jute @ .57¢ per foot 

One 6" Double Hub Standard Gate Valve 

Three 4" Double Hub Standard Gate Valves (.] $14.40 each 

One 6tt Standard C5.st Iron Tee 

One 6" to 4" Standard Cast Iron Reducer 

One 4" Standard Cast Iron Tee 

Four 4" Standard Cast Iron Ells @ $4.50 each 

One 6" Standard Cast Iron 45DG Ell 

NET TOTAL COST OF LOT 

$587.10 

24.01 

43.20 

11.00 

5.34 

7.04 

18.00 

5.78 

$701.47 

And this amount of $701.47 be and is hereby appropriated out of the 1937 General Fund, 

Exposition Park Department, payable to San Antonio I,!achine & Supply Co. 

PASSED .AND APPROVED on the 26th day of May, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

c. K. Quin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Rubiola introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, ~uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

NO. 676 AN ORDINANCE - /031 
ACCEPTING THE PROPOSAL OF DAVE LEER, INC. FOR FURNISHING THE CI TY 

VJITH OnE CAR OF OEI.,1ENT 

B~ IT ORDAIllliD by the CO~llissioners of the City of San Ant0nio, that, the pro~osal of Dave 
, <-

Lehr t Inc. be and is heTeby accepted to furnish the City of San Ant onio with one carload of 
_ J 

cement for the Zoo Department, to consist of 640 bags of regular cement in paper bags @ .60¢ 

per bag FOB car, allowins a discount of .02t¢ per bag if paid in 15 days, making a net total 

of $368.00 and that tllis amount of ~368.00 be and is hereby appropriated out of the 1937 

General Fund, loo Department, p~yable to Dave Lehr, Inc. 

PASSED AIID APPROVED on the 26th day of ~ay, A. D. 1938. 

I ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
city Clerk,' 

I 

C. K. Q.uin 
Iilayor 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, vvhich was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, '~uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

NO. 677 AN ORDINANCE - jOaZ 
APPROPRIATIlJG $50.00 OUT OF TH~ CITY OF SAN ANTONIO EXCAVATION TRUST 

ACC OUIJT FOR REFUNDS ~JD REP AIRS 

BE IT ORDAIllliD by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $50.00, be 

and the same is hereby appropriated out of Excavation Trust Account for refunds and repairs 

as per City Engineer's letter of ~ay 26, 1938, as follows: 

,j 



568 

E. V. Stewart 
Mrs. E. LeLaurin 
Martin Bauml Plumbing Co 
City of San Antonio 

Refund 
" n 

Repairs 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 26th day of Uay, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
city Clerk 

o 'Ii 6.40 
9.00 

14.00 
20.60 

$50.00 

C. K. Quin 
lviayo r 

Commissioner Bushick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Q,uin, Bushic':c, Rubiola, Steffler, ... Wright. 

NO. 678 AN ORDINANCE 1'10 - /03 5 
"" 

APPROPRIATING $80.00 OUT OF SIiJKING FUND I:vrPROVE.lliNT DISTRI CT NO. 4 TO 

P;.y IlrTBRLST COUPONS 

Bb IT ORDAIllliD by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $80.00, be 

and the same is appropriated hereby out of Sinking Fund Improvem.ent District No.4 payable 

to the National Bank of Commerce, San .n.ntonio, Texas, to pay fo r ::natured cou;)ons No. 1 on 

Bonds Nos. 33, 34, 35 & 36. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 26th day of Uay, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. K. Q.uin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the follovving ordinance, which was read, passed and approvE~ 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, 'c~uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

NO. 679 AN ORDINAL~CE -IDd~ 

ACCEPTING THE ATTAClillD PROPOSAL OF :,WTOR E'~UIP~.lliNT CORPORATION 

B~ IT OEDAIN~D b~/ the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the attached proposal 

of LIotor Equipment Corporation be and is hereby accepted to furnish the City of San Antonio, 

Street Maintenance Department, with motor equipment and trade in allovvance as part payment 

stated belovv-: 

One Used 1937 Diamond T Truck Chassis 212BD 68 H. P. 
6 Cylinder for the sum of 

One 1917, Packard Chassis vlith cab, },lotor No. 113823, 
License No. X6-505, Less Amount allowed for same in 
trade as part payment for the sum of 

FOR A NbT TOTAL SUM OF 

550.00 

75.00 

475.0'0 

and the sum 0 f $475.00 is h~reby appropriated out 0 f the 1937 General Fund, Street Mainten­

ance Department, payable to r.1otor Equipment ·Corporat ion. 

PASSl!:D i\...1'iJI) APPRO VED on the 26th da y 0 f I.1ay, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. K. '<iuin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Bushick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, ~uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

NO. 680 AN ORDINANCE - /0.3 7 
APPROPRIATING $38.75 OUT OF THE 1937 GENERAL FUnD 'TO PAY trns. FRANCES GAYLE, 

DIRECTOR, CITY PUBLIC BEALTII NURSES, FOR EXPENSES I:\;CURRED ON TRIP TO K.ANBAS 

CITY, I~IISSOURI 

BE IT ORDAInED BY THE CO:,,1IMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANrONIO:-

That J ,the sum of $38.75, be and the sames is hereby appropriated out of the 1937 

General Fund, Health Department, to pay ~~rs. Frdnces Gayle, Director, City Public ;Health 

Nurses, for necessary expenses incurred on trip to Kansas City, Liissouri and return on 

official City Business, attending American Nurses Association Convention held April 23rd,to 

I 

.1 

I 

I 



I~ 
April 30, 1938, inclusive. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 26th day of May, A. D. 1938. 

ATTBST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. K. Q,uin 
Mayor 

r 

The Mayor introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the 

follm'!ing vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes,· Q,uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

~~C. 681 AN ORDINANCE MO- /039 

ACC1!:PTING THE ATTA.CHED PROPOSAL OF lIUr.&,T CHEVROLET CO. 

DL IT OLuAINED by the Commissioners 01' the City of San Antonio, that, the attached proposal 

of :.Iilall Chevrolet Co., be and is hereby accepted to furnish the City of San Antonio, health 

Department, with motor equipment and trade in allowance as part payment as stated below: 

One Chevrolet Deluxe C:)upe, 85 H. P. 1938 Year :Iiodel, 
for the sum of 

One 1929 Ford Coupe, ~otor No. A791603, License No. 
X10-428 J Le ss Allo .. vance for sale in trade as pa rt 
payment 
FOR A NET TOTAL SIT.! OF 

873.60 

130.00 
743.60 

and the sum of $743.60 is hereby appropriated out of the 1937 General Fund, Health Depart­

ment, payable to I .. Iilam Chevrolet Co. 

PASSED AIJD APPROVED on the 26th day of ~vIay, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. K. Q.uin 
Mayor 

The Mayor introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the 

fo110Vling vote on roll call t to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

HO. 682 AN ORDINA1~CE - /039 
ACCEPTING Tilli PROPOSAL OF BURROUGHS ADDliJG ~lA.CHIlrJ£ CO. 

569 

BB IT ORDAInED by the Cormnissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the proposal of Burroug~ 

Adding :'1achine Co., be and is hereby accepted to furnish the City of San Antonio·, Purchasing 

Department vlith one burroughs 8 Column Adding and Subtracting l"lachine Uode1 9 08 95 for the 

sum of $171.00 and the auditing department with one burroughs 10 column adding and subt-ractin 

machine with Credit Balance Feature, Uodel 9 10 53 for the sum of $217.80 and these amount s 

be and are hereby appropriated out of the 1937 General Fund, payable to Burroughs adding 

Machine Co., as follows: 

PURCHASING DEPART:,il!l'TT ~17l. 00 
AUDITING DEPART:fENT ~2l7 .80 

PASSED A.ND APPROVED on the 26th day of :.~ay, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. K. Q.uin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Bushick introduced the follmving ordinance, wl.:.ich was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Q,uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

NO. 683 AN ORDINANCE - /09-0 
TRANSFERRING $;2,000.00 FROU 1937 GE:'lliRAL FUND - PARXING lvIETER DEPARTMENT 

TO POLICE AND FIEE1lliNtS PENSION ~1JND 

, BE IT ORDAIN'.2D by the Commissioners of the City of San lilltonio, that, the Commissioner of 

Taxation as ex-officio City Treasurer and the City Auditor, be and they are hereby directed 

to transfer or cause to be transferred the sum of $2,000.00 out of the 1937 General Fund -

Parking :,leter Department to Police and Firemen t s Pens ion Fund. 

PASSED AND APPROV:h;D on the 26th day of l·:Iay, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. K. Qu.in 
Mayor 

) 



Commissioner Rubiola introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by 'the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Q.uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

l~O. 684 AN ORDINANCE ;VlO - /01- 1 

ACCEPTING THE PROPOSAL OF ALA~im IROK WORKS AND APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF 

FIV~ HUNDRED EIGHTEEN & 74/100 DOLLARS, OR SO :vIDCH 0 F SAID SU:,1 AS ~/IAY BE 

RE~UIRED, OUT OF TBE 1937 GENERAL FUNn 

BE IT ORDAIllliD by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that the within proposal, in­

sofar as it relates to Chain Linl\: Fence on partitions walls for hoofed ani:;nal pens only, of 

Alamo Iron Viorks to furnish the City of San Antonio, Zoo (Pro ject #9120) Department , with 

Chain Link Fence on partition walls for hoofed animal pens be and the same is hereby accepted 

and that the ~.Ia.yor be and he is hereby authorized to enter on said proposal an 

accept8.1lce of same as above spe cified on behalf of and as the act of the City of San Antonio ,_ 

Texas, and that the sum of Five Hundred eighteen & 74/100 Dollars or so much of said Silla as 

may be required, be and it is hereby ap~ropriated out of the 1937 General Fund, Zoo Departmen 

for the payment thereof. 

PASSED AND APFROV1:.D on the 26th day of :;lay, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
ci ty Clerk 

C. K. Q.uin 
Mayor 

Commissioner .t3ushick introduced the following orc.inance,. ,vhich was read, passed and approved 

by the fol10vjing vot e on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, (~uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

AN ORDINPJJCE - /0L/-2., 
~nE~S, the following, Bonds having been heretofore redeemed and paid by the City of San 

Antonio, Viz: 

IMPROVE:.1ENT DISTRICT NO.3 

31 Bonds Nos. 1 to 14 Inclusive (14) 17 to 30 Inclusive (14) 
36 to 38 inclusive(3) © $l,OCO.OO each 

II,1PROVE:,!E:NT DI STRI eT NO.4 

3 Bonds NWIlbers 103-104-105 @ $1,000.00 each 

Ii,'lPROV~.1El\fT DISTRICT NO.7 

16 Bonds Nos. i-l0-11-12-18-19-27'-28-30 to 37 
Inclusive (8) @ $1,000.00 

IIJrPROVE:.1ENT DISTRICT NO.8 

15 Bonds Nos. 15-16-36 to 45 Inclusive (10) 51-52-53 
@ $1,000.00 each 

IMPROVE:.1ENT DISTRICT NO.9 

26 Bonds Nos. 3 to 17 Inclusive (15) -27-30-31-32-34- to 37 
inclusive (4) -50-51-52- @ $1,000.00 each 

I:,IPROVE~,lliNT DISTRI CT NO. 11 

a8 Bonds Nos. 1-5 to 9 inclusive (5) 11 to 20 Inclusvie (10)( 
31-32--33-37 to 43 inclusive (7) 47 to 51 (5) 55 
to 64 Inclusive (10) 69 to 76 inclusive (8) 78-
79-81 to 92 inclusive (12) 94 to 114 inclusive 
(21) 116-117-118-120 @ $1,000.00 

IMPROVK:!ENT' DISTRICT NO. 14 

2 Bonds Nos. 26-27 ~ $500.00 each 

~31,OOO.00 

3,000.00 

16,000.00 

15,000.00 

26,000.00 

88,000.00 

1,000.00 

$180,0.00 •00 

and Wl-':JmEAS, it is desired to _make the payment and cancellation of said bonds a matter of 

record, therefore, 

BE IT OFtDAIN~D 3Y THE COIvTI,IISSIO::EF.S OF TEE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

That all of said bonds having tlus uay been cancelled as provided in Section (18) Eighteen, 

Paragraph C of the Finance Ordinances of this City, be and they are hereby ordered delivered 

to the City Auditor to be kept by him as permanent records of his office. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 26th day of I.1ay, A. D. 1938. 

I 

I 

·1 



ATTEST: la7. Simpson 
Clty Clerk 

C. K. Quin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Bushick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, '~uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Vlright. 

AN ORDINANCE MO - /04-3 

DIRECTING THAT :"lOlJEY co LLEC:ED ON THE 1905 PERMA ... l'ffiNT STREET AND CREEK 

IMPROVEvlliNT BOND ISSUE BE PAID INTO THE GENERAL FUND 

BE IT OEDA.INED BY TEill COM1ITSSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

THAT, all money collected or received by the City under the provisions 0 f "AN 

ORDINANCE AUTHORI6ING Tfill ISSUANCE OF BONDS ON TIhl CREDIT OF :C.IPROVEJE~:T DISTRICT NO. 9 

571 

IN THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, FOR THE PURPOSE OF P1:R'.1ANENT STREET AND CREEK I~:PROV'.b~.!ENTS WITHIN 

SAID DISTRICT, AND PROVIDING :F'OR TIL~ ~BVf AND COLLECTION OF A TAX TO PAY THE INTEREST AND 

CREATE A SINKING FUND FOR TH':::-: RblJ~.IPTION OF SAID BONDS", passed and approved, on the 27th day 

of March, 1905, all of w:,ich bonds and. inteTest have been fully paid and the debt retires, 

shall be passed to the credit of the General Fund of the City of San Antonio for the durrent 

fiscal year in w~~ich collected. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 26th day at' ~Ilay, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. ~(. Seuin 
Mayor 

Commissioner 3ushick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vot e on roll call, to-wit: Aye s, Q,uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Ste ffler, Wright. 

AN ORDINANCE ~ /09-4 

DIRECTING THAT :IWN:E.Y COLLbCTED 01\" THE 1 905 PERMAN~NT STREET II'I1PROVE:lffiNT 

BOND ISSUE BE PAID INTO T1lli G:='NERAL FmID 

BE. IT OEDA!NED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, all money collected or 

received by the City under provisions of nAN ORDINANCE .A.UTIIORI2ING THE ISSUANCE OF BONDS, ON 

rr'HE CREDIT OF I:,IPROVE:,~NT DISTRICT NO. 3 IN THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, FOR THE PURPOSE OF 

PERMANENT STREET I:.rPROVEIJIENT 1ilITHIN SAID I~.1PnOVEllil'T DISTRICT NO.3, AND PROVIDING FOR THE 

LE-VY fu~D COLLECTION OF A T.A:J:. TO PAY TEE IWI'ER3ST AND CFE.iiTE A SINKING FUND FOR THE REDEIAPTION 

OF SAID BONDS", passed and approved on the 6th day of February, 1905, all of w".ich bonds and 

interest have been fully paid and the debt retired. shall be pa ssed to the credit of the 

General Fund of the City of San Antonio for the current fiscal year in vmich collected. 

PASSED AND hPPROVED on the 26th day of ~1ay, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. K. Q,uin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Bushick introduced the follo\Nine; ordinance, which 'was read, passed and approved" 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, ~uinJ Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

AN ORDINANCE - /Of-5 
TO ABATE CERT~IN TAXES ON PROPEETY OCCUPIED BY THE W. P. A. fITBLIC 

HEALTH CENT~R NO. 1 ASSESSED IN TIE N~.m OF G. BEDELL ~.100RE 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMIVIISSIONERS OF TI-<:::E CITY OF SAL~ ANTONIO:-

That the City of San Antonio will abate the taxes due the City of San Antonio and 

Improvement District there of, on cel tain prop erty owned by G. Bedell Moore J being 170 feet 

of Lot 1, N. C. B. 802, si tuated at Lexington Avenue and North St. Mary's Street, and the 

Improvements there,::.m, during the time this property is used by the Federal Government as a 

w. P. A. public He~lth Center No.1, under contract and agreement entered into between the 

City of San Antonio and G. Bedell 1'Ioore: said Abatement of taxes to be on a montn to month 

basis and the adjustment shall be made at the tax paying time of the City of San Antonio. 
) 



\. 

This instrume.nt shall never be used against the city of San Antonio as a waiver 

nor an estoppel ae,ainst the collection of the other taxes on said property. 

The City Collector of the City of San Antonio shall be the exclusive arbiter of th~ 

share of taxes to be pa id by the O\iner of the property in the event of a controversy on this 

sub ject. 

PASS~D AND APPROVl!:D on the 26th day of !'.,lay, A. D. 1938. 

I 
ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 

city Clerk 
C. K. Q.uin 

. Mayor 

Commissioner Bushick introa.uced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the follovling vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, ~~uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wrieht. 

No. 685 AN ORDINANCE /10-/01-6 .. 

REB'UNDING TO RALPH AnD LOUISb ;,lliNDEl CERTAIN CITY TAXES ASSESSED AGAINST 

AND PAID BY, TllliIi1 IN ERROR ON THE E.t~T 14 FEET OF LOT 3, AND THE WEST 

28 F~ET OF LOT 4, N. C. D. 2097, FOR THE FISCAL Ylli1RS 1929 AND 1930, &~D 

APPLYING THE S£,[2 TO TH~ V;EST 42 FEET OF LOT 3, BLOCK 12, N. C. B. 2097, 

FOR SAID FISCAL ~\RS 1929 AND 1930 

\JlliFLEAS, Petition has been made to the :.1ayoT and Commissioners of the City of San 

Antonio, Texas, by Ralph and Louise :,iendez for refund of certain city taxes assessed and paid 

in error on the East 14 feet of Lot 3 and. the Yl'est 28 feet 0 f Lot 4, N. C. B. 2097, for the 

fiscal year 1929, on tax receipt No. 18772, in the amount of $22.81, (School taxes $10.18) 

and, 

VJ1IEREAS, The petitioners, Ralph and Louise ;,1endez purchased, and the records of th~ 

City Assessor's Office show that they were to be assessed with, the west 42 feet of Lot 3, 

Block 12, N. C. B. 2097, instead of the prop'erty described in the preceding paragraph, and 

that as a result of a clerical error in the City Assessor's Office, the City taxes on the 

property Qescribed as Vlest 42 feet of Lot 3, 3lock 12, lr. C. B. 2097, nOVi st<!nd on the books 

of the City Back Tax Collector as due, delin~uent and unpaid for the Fiscal Year 1930, and, 

rlHEREAS, The petitioner, Ralph and Louise Mendez Vlere likewise erroneously assesse~ 

with and the taxes paid, on the property described in paragraph one hereof, for the fiscal ye ~r 

1930, on Tax Receipt No. 18690, in the amount of $:22.35 (Sch80l Taxes $10.18), and, 

Vm:EREAS, The peti tioners, Ralph and Louise Mendez 'lvere the ovvners of and intended 

to assess and pay the taxes on property described as the Vlest 42 feet of Lot 3, Block 12, 

N. C. B. 2097, and not the prope rty de scri bed a s the East 14 fee t of Lot 3, and the rle st 28 

feet of Lot 4, Block 12, N. C. B. 2097, now standing, on the books of the City Back Tax 

Colle ctor as due, del ~nquent and unpaid for said Fis cal Years, 1929, and 1930, and, 

nill!~HE.AS, Said erroneous and incorrect assessments being due to a clerical error 

in describing said property as the East 14 feet of Lot 3, and the V,Test 28 feet of Lot 4, 

Block 12, H. C. B. 2097, instead of as the West 42 feet of Lot 3, Block 12, N. C. B. 2097, 

resulting in the erroneous payment of taxes for the fiscal years 1929 and 1930, NOW THEREFOEE 

BE IT ORDAI1JED BY THE CO::1MISSIOl'~ERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANT ONIO : 

THAT the aforesaid, city taxes in the sum of ~45.l6, on receipt No. 18772, for the 

fiscal year 1929, (in the amount of ~,22.81), and on receipt No. 18690, for the fiscal year 

1930, (in the amount of $:32.85), be, and the same is hereby appropriated out of the :Sack Tax 

General Fund, (Refunds Depart:llent), to be refunded to the said Ralph and Louise ~lendez, and 

by then to b~ L:i1IIlediate1y applied to the taxes now showing due and delinquent on :property 

described as the Vest 42 feet of Lot 3, Block 12, N. D. B. 2097, for the fiscal years 1929 

and 1930 respectively. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 26th da y of ~vlay, A. D.' 1938. 

A'lITEST: Jas. Simpson 
Ri'+~T hl,::."Y''k-

c. K. Q,uin 
f.tavor 

I 

I 

I 



Commissioner Bushick introduced the followine ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

the f8110vling vote on roll cal:_, to-wit: Ayes, Q,uin, Bu'Shick, Rubiola, Steffler, ~Vright. 

AN OEDINANCE MO-/04-7 

DIRECTING THAT i;IOllEY COLIECTED ON THE 1905 PEm,,1ANENT PUBLIC IMPROVElY!ENTS 

BOND ISSUE BE PAID INTO THE GENERAL FU~'m 

BE IT OHDAIHED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, all money collected or 

received by the City under the provisions of "AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF BONDS 

ON THZ C~.EDIT OF I~iIPROVEIvlliNT DISTRICT NO. ELK"vEN (11) IN THE CITY OF SAlT ANTONIO, FOR THE 

PURPOSE OF PERMJ,\NENT PUBLIC 'TMPROVErv1ENTS WITHIN S~'\'ID DISTRICT, AND PROVIDING FOR Tr:E LEVY AHD 

COLLECTION OF A TAX TO PAY THE INTELEST Arm CREATE A SINXING FUND FOR THE REDEMPTION OF SAID 

BONDS", passed and approved on the 18th day of December, A. D. 1905, all of which bond and 

interest have been fully paid a:r:d the debt retired, shall be passed to the credit of the 

General Fund of the City of San Antonio for the current fi scal year in which colle cted. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 26th day of lIIay, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
city Clerk 

C. K. Q,uin 
Mayor 

CornrnissiQner Bushick introduced the following ordinance, which ,vas read, passe d and approved 

by the following vote on roll c&ll, to-wit: Ayes, '~uin, .3ushick, Rubio1a, Steffler, Wright. 

AN ORDINANCE - /Of8 
WHEREAS, t.he following bonds having been heretofore redeemed and paid by the City 

of San Ant onio, Viz: 

Street Paving Bonds of 1913 
Sanitary Sewer Bonds of 1913 
Sidewalk & Curbing Bonds of 1913 
Police & Fire Station Bonds of 1913 
St. OpeNing and Widening ~onds of 1913 
Bridge Bonds of 1913 
Storm SevJer Bonds of 1913 
Hospital Building ~onds of 1913 
Incinerator Building BoUds of 1913 

st. Paving & Storm Sevier Bonds of 1919 
Sanitary Sewer Bonds of 1919 
Sidewalk & Curbing Bonds of 1919 
Fire & Police Building Bonds of 19~9 
St. Opening & Widening Bonds of 1919 
Bridge Bonds of 1919 
Incinerator Building Bonds of 1919 
Auditorium Building Bonds of 1919 
Park I~provement Bonds of 1919 
River Iciprovement Bonds of 1919 
!i!arket House Annex Bonds 0 f 1919 

-
Park Improvement ~onds of 1924 
St. Paving & IJ!arket Bonds of 1924 
Sanitary Sewer Bonds of 1924 
Fire & Police Station Bonds of 1924 
St. Opening & Widening Bonds of 1924 
Bridge Bonds of 192~ 
Storm Sev.rer Bonds of 1924 
Flood Prevention Bonds of 1924 
Auditorium Bonds ~f 1924 

St. Opening & \;idening Bonds 0 f 1926 
Bridge Bonds of 1926 
Auditorium Bonds of 1926 
St. Paving Bonds of 1926 
Storm & Sanitary Sewer I30nds of 1926 

Hospital Building Bonds of 1927 
City Hall Building Bonds of 1927 
Incinerator Building Eonds of 1927 
Storm & Sanitary Sewer BondE of 1927 
st. Paving Bonds of 1927 
Bridge Bonds of 1927 
St. Opening & \v"idening Bonds of 1927 
Park I~proveillent Building Bonds of 1927 
Fire & Police Building Bonds of 1927 
Auditori~~.Building Bonus of 1927 
Flood Prevention Bonds of 1927 

Sewer Disp & San Sewer Bonds of 1~28 
Flood Prey & Sto Sewer Bonds of 1928 
St. P~ving Bonds of 1928 
St. Opening & Widening Bonds of 1928 
Bridge Bonds of 1928 

863 to 900 
461 to 480 

29 to 30 
101 to 105 
216 to 225 

58 to 60 
173 to 180 

72 to 76 
29 to 30 

383 to 405 
214 to 225 

43 to 44 
64 to 67 

405 to 428 
86 to 90 
8-7 to 90 

213 to 225 
86 to 90 
86 to 90 
86 to 90 

66 to 70 
147 to 157 

66 to 70 
66 to 70 
82 to 87 
66 to 70 
82 to 87 

911 to 980 
66 to 70 

III to 120 
56 to 60 
56 to 60 
69 to 75 
28 to 30 

13 
63 to 68 
38 to 41 

188 to 206 
76 to 82 
63 to 68 

226 to 247 
~38 to 34 

32 to 34 
19 to 20 

151 to 165 

251' to 281 
101 to 112 
151 to 168 
121 to 135 
31'to 33 

inclusive 
" 
" 
" 
tf 

" 
tl 

" 
" 
tt 

" 
" 
ff 

l' 

" 
" ft 

" 
" 
" 

" 
" 
It 

" 
'! 

" 
tf 

" 
" 

" 
" 
tt 

" 
" 

" 
" tf 

" 
" 
" 
Jf 

" 
" 
tt 

ff 

tf 

" 
" tt 

.:t 
'lr' 38,000.00 

20,000.00 
1,000.00 
5,00O~00 

10,000.00 
3,000.00 
8,000.00 
4,000.00 
2,000.00 

23,000.00 
12,000.00 
1,000.00 
4,000.00 

24,000.00 
5,000.00 
2,000.00 

13,000.00 
5,000.00 
5,000.00 
5,000.00 

2,500.00 
11,000.00 

2,500.00 
2,500.00 
6,000.00 
2,500.00 
6,000.00 

70,000.00 
5,000.00 

10,000.00 
2,500.00 
5,000.00 
7,000.00 
1,500.00 

1,000.00 
6,000.00 
i1,000.00 

19,000.00 
7,000.00 
6,000.00 

22,000.00 
4,000.00 
3,000.00 
2,000.00 

15,000.00 

31,000.00 
12,000.00 
18,000.00 
15,000.00 

3,000.00 

) 



Police & Fire Building Bonds of 1928 
Public Park Improvement Bonds of 1928 
Library Bonds of 1928 
Exposition Park Bonds of 1928 
Governor's Palace Bonds of 1928 
Funding Bonds of 1931 

Sewer Construction Bonds of 1936 
Street Improvement Bonds of 1936 
River Improvement Bonds of 1936 
Airport Improvement Bonds of 1936 
Parle Improvement Bonds of 1936 

61 to 
81 to 

101 to 
51 to 
12. 
81 to 

6 to 
7 to 
2 to 
2 
4 to 

,67 Inclusive 7,000.00 
90' " 10,000.00 

112 tf 12,000.00 
56 tf 6,000.00 

,1,000.00 
100 " 20,000.00 

10 tf 5,QOO.00 
12 " 6,900 •00 

1,000.00 
500.00 

6 " 3.000.00 

$564,500.00 

and VffiEREAS~ 'it is desired to make the payment ana cancellation of said'bonds a matter of 

record, therefore, 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CO:v1MISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

THAT all of said Bonds having this day been cancelled as provided in Section (18) 

Eighteen, Paragraph C, of the Finance Ordinance of this City, be and they are hereby ordered 

delivered to the City Auditor to be kept by him as permanent records of his o~fice. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 26th day of !.iay, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

STATE OF TEXAS 
COTJNTY OF BEXAR 

C. K. Q,uin 
!1I1ayor 

We, ';{alter Tatsch, City Auditor, and Jas. Simpson, City Clerk of the City of San 

Antonio, do hereby certify that we have compared the signatures 0'1" the :llayor, City Clerk and 

City Treasurer; Namely: Clinton G. Brown, IAayor, Fred Fries, City Clerk; J. Frank Gallagher, 

City Treasurer; affixed to the bonds of the 1913 issue; and Sam C. Bell, Mayor; Fred Fries, 

Cjty Clerk; and Andres Coy, Commissioner of Taxation and ex-officio Treasurer; affixed to the 

bonds of the 1919 issue; and J'ohn W. Tobin, 1,1ayor; Fred Fries" City Clerk; and Frank H. Bush­

ick, Commissioner of Taxation and ex-officio Treasurer; affixed to the bonds of the 1924, 192 

and 1927 issues; and C. M. Chambers, :Mayor; Fred Fries, City Clerk, and Frank II, Bushick, 

Co~issioner of Taxation and ex-officio Treasurer; affixed to the bonds of the 1928 issue; 

and C. III. Chambers" Mayor; Jas. Simpson, City Clerk; and Frank H. Bushick, Commissioner of 

Taxation and ex-officio Treasurer; affixed to the Funding Bonds of 1931; and C. K. ~uin, 

Mayor; Jas. Simpson, City Clerk; and ]'rank H. Bushick, Commissioner of Taxation and ex-offici) 

Treasurer; affixed to the bonds of the 1936 issue; of· the City of San Antonio, mentioned in 

the foregoing ordinance, and do hereby declare that the signatures are genuine autographic 

singatures of said officials, as they appear on said bonds, hereinbefore mentioned and here-

tofore redeemed and paid off by said City of San Antonio. 

Walter Tatsch 
Auditor, City of San Antonio, Texas 

Jas. Simpson 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, ~uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

AN ORDINANCEMO - jOLf-'1 

ACCEPTING THE PROPOSAL OF JAr-illS DONALDSON, INC. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that the within proposal, 

insofar as it relates to Cement in carload lots for a' period of six month, beginning June 

1st, 1938 and ending November 30, 1938, Cement in cloth bags @.64 3/4¢ per bag and cement in 

paper bags @ .58i¢ per bag; discount 2~¢ per bag if paid in i5 days from date of invoice, 

only of James Donaldson, Inc. to furnish the City of San Antonio, various department, with 

the requirements of cement as stated above, be and the sane is hereby accepted, and that the 

Mayor be and he is hereby authorized to enter on said proposal an acceptance of same as abov€ 

'I 

I 

I 



specified on behalf of and as the act of nne City of San Antonio, Texas. 

PASSED AND APPROVZD on the 26th day of May J A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas, Simpson 
City Clerk 

-

C. K. Quin 
Mayor 

575 

Commissioner Steffler introduc.ed the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call J to-wit: Ayes, ~uinJ Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

AN ORDINclJCE MO- /050 

ACCEPTING 'THE PROPOSAL OF KELLY CONSTRUCTION CO. 

B~ IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that the wi thin proposal J 

insofar as it relates to Oil Asphalt applied on streets @ .ll¢ per gal. enlUlsified asphalt ca f­

lots FOB City Material Yards track @ .08¢ per gal. requirements to be furnished for a period 

of six month. beginning 6/1/38 and ending 11/30/38., of Kelly Construct ion Co. to furnish 

the City of San Antonio, Street M:aintenance :Jepartment, with Oil Asphalt and emulsified 

asphaly as stated above, be and the same is hereby ac~epted, and that the Mayor be and he is 

hereby authorized to enter on said proposal an acceptance of same as above specified on behal" 

of and as the act of the City of San hiltonio, Texas. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 26th day of M:ay, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. K. Quin 
Mayor 

The Mayor introduced the follovv'ing ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the 

following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Q,uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffi'er, Wright. 

AN ORDINANCE - /05/ 

ACCEPTING THE PROPOSAL OF SAN ANTONIO E.\TENING NEWS 

BL I? ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that the within proposal, in­

sofar as it ~elates to publication of official notices for a period of one year beginning 

June 1, 1938 and ending Uay 31, 1939,San Antonio Evening News to furnish the City of San 

Antonio, Various department, with publication of official notices, for a' period '·of one year 

beginning 6/1/38 ending 5/31/39, be and the same is hereby accepted, and that the Mayor be 

and he is hereby authorized to enter on said proposal an acceptance of same as above specifiei 

on behalf of and as the act of the City of San Antonio, Texas. 

PASSED M'D APPROVED on the 26th day 0 f 2\lay, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. K. Q,uin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Rubiola introduced the following 0 rdinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vo.te on ro.l1 call, to-wit: Ayes, Q.uin, Bushic'k, Rubiola, 'Steffle'r, Wright. 

AN ORDINANCE - /052 
ACCEPTING THE PROPOSAL OF YOUNES PRODUCE CO. 

l3E IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that the within proposal) in­

sofar as it relates to fresh sea foods for a period of three month beginning June 1, 1938, 

and ending August 31, 1938, only of Younes Produce Co., to furnish the City of San Antonio 

loo Department, with fresh sea foods for a pel"iod of three month beginning June 1, 1938 and 

anding August 31, 1938 and the same is hereby accepted, and that the Mayor be and he is here­

by authori~ed to enter on said proposal an acceptance of same as above specified on behalf 

of and as the Act of the City of San Antonio, Texas. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 26th day of Uay, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. K. Q,uin 
Mayor 

) 



516 

I 
I 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

y the follovdng vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, '~uin, Bushick, Rubiola, steffler,. Wright. 

AN ORDINA..T'fCE (V70 - /05.8 

;1 ACCEPTING THE PROPOSAL OF UVh.LDE ROCK ASPHALT CO. 
r .... 
'E IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that the within proposal, in-,., 

as it relates to cold mixed rock asphalt cG ~4.54 per ton 2% 10 days FOB Car City Materia 

ards Track requirements to be furnished for a period of six month, beginnihg 6/1/38. and endin 

11/30/38, only of Uvalde Rock Asphalt Co., to furnish the City of San Antonio, Street Mainten­

ance Department with Cold mixed rock asphalt as stated above, be and the same is hereby accept:: 

ed, and that the Mayor be and he is hereby authori~ed to enter on said proposal an acceptance 

of same as above specified on behalf of and as the act of the City of San Antonio, Texas. 

PASSED 1\ND APPROVED on the 26th day of May, A. D. 1938. 

TTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. K. Quin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Rubiola introduced the folloVJing ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

'" by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, V1right. 

AN ORDINANCE - /05f-

ACCEPTING THE PROPOSAL OF GUARANTY PACKERS 

BE IT OBDAIllliD by the Commissioners of ' the City of San AntJnio, that the within proposal, in-

sofar as it relates to fresh horse meat for a period of three month beginning June 1, 1938, 

and ending August 31, 1938, only of Guaranty Packers, to furnish the City of San Antonio, Zoo 

Department with fresh horse meat for a period of three month, beginning June 1st, and ending 

August 31, 1938, and the same is bereby accepted, and that the :r~ayor be and he is hereby 

authori~ed to ~nter on said proposal an acceptance of same as above specified on behalf of 

and as the act of the City of San Antonio, Texas. 

PASSED .AND APPROV~D on the 26th day of May, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. K. Quin 
. Mayor 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, w:nich was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Q.uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Vlright. 

AN ORDINANCE - /05 S 
~CCEPTING THE PROPOSAL OF COLGLAZIER & HOFF, INC. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that the within proposal, in­

sofar as it relates to Prime Oil "An Asphalt Oil, FOB Car Material Yards track .065¢ per gal 

Bidder's Plant, City Tracks .07¢ per gal. applied on streets as needed by bidder l08¢ per gal. 

requirements to be furnished for a period of six month beginning 6/1/38 only of Colglazier & 

Hoff Inc., and ending 11/30/38 to furnish the City of San Anton~o, Street Maintenance Depart­

ment with Prime Oil nAn asphalt Oil as stated above, be and the same is hereby accepted, and 

that the mayor be and he is hereby authori~ed to enter on said proposal an acceptance of same 

as above specified on behalf of and as the act of the City of San Antonio, Texas. 

PASSED AND APFROVZD on the 26th day of f,lay, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. K. ~uin, 
Mayor 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-vvit: Ayes, ·~uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

AN ORDINAnCE - /0.5 b 
("-

ACCEPTING THE PROPOSAL OF RODGERS & STEI/IART 

I 

,I 

1 

I 



[ 

BE IT ORDAII;ED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that the vJithin proposal, in­

sofar,as it relates to fluxed rock asphalt @ $4.74 per ton net FOB Bidder's plant, City Truck 

requirements to be furnished for a period of six month, beginning 6/1/38 and ending 11/30/38 

only, of Rodgers & Stevvart to furnish the City of San Antonio, Street Maintenance Department, 

with fluxed rock asphalt as stated above, be and the same is hereby accepted, and that the 

Mayor be and he is hereby authorized to enter on said proposal an acceptance of same as above 

specified on behalf of and as the Act of the City of San Antonio, Texas. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 26th day of May, A. D. 1938. 

I ATTEST: Jas. Simpso n 
City Clerk 

C. K. Quin 
Mayor 

Patron of Eleanor Breckenridge School, petition the Mayor and City Commissioners their prates 

against the maintenance of a do g and cat hospital at 101 McCullough Ave t referred to Dr. King 

Citizens protesting against the maintenance of dog and cat hospital at 101 l.~cCullough Avenue 

was read and referred to Dr. King. , 
- - - , 

Commissioner Rubiola introduced the follovling ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the follo'wing vote on ro 11 call, to-wit: Aye s, ~uin, Bushi'ck, Rub iola,. Steffler, Vlright. 

AN ORDINANCE ;VI 0 - /0 s 7 
ACCEPTING Tlli. PROPOSAL OF ~.1ISSION -PROVISION CO., INC. 

13L Ir~' ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that the within proposal, in-

sofar as it relates to Fresh Bull and COVJ meat for a period of three month beginning June 1, 

1938 and ending August 31, 1938, only, of Mission Provision Co., Inc. to furnish the City of 

San Antonio, Zoo Department with fre-sh bull and cow meat for a period of three !110nth bee;innin 5 

6/1/38 and ending 8/31/38 be and the same is hereby accepted, and that the Hayor be and. he is 

hereby authorized to enter on said pToposal an acceptance of same as above specified on behal~ 

of and as the act 0 f the Cit y 0 f San Ant onio, Texas. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 26th day of L~ay, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. K. '%uin 
Mayor 

A petitio.n presented by Father Tranchese, pastor of Guadalupe Church, located at 1321 El 

Paso Street for exenption of taxes, was read and referred to COmDlissioner Bushick. 

Commissioner Wright made the following recommendations, which were adopted by the following 

vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Q,uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

General Neon Adv. Co. for permit to erect neon sign at 610 E Cincinnati Ave. Granted. 

Modern Neon Corp. for permit to erect neon sign at 1738 Fredericksburg Road. Granted. 

Modern Neon Corp. for permit to erect neon sign at Romana Plaza, Phil Hymas. Granted. 

Modern Neon Corp_ for permit to erect neon sign at N. Alamo at Seventh St. Granted. 

Modern Neo n Corp. for permit to ere ct neon s ign at 828 S. Pre sa St. Granted. 

National Outdoor Adv. for permit to erect neon sig,n at 323 Water st. Granted. 

Neon Signs & Service Inc. for permit to erect neon sign at 4623 W COillInerce St. Granted. 

Neon Signs & Service Inc. for permit to erect neon sign at 1618 Nogalitos St. Granted. 

Neon Signs & service Inc. for permit to erect neon sign at 206 Fredericksburg Road. Grantee. 

Reich Sign Co. for permit to erect neon sign at 1425 BroadwB:Y. Granted. 

Reich Sign Co. for permit to erect neon sign at 629 Broadway. Granted. 

Reich Sign Co. for permit to erect neon sign at Alamo & Commerce Sts. Granted. 

Reich Sign Co. for permit to erect neon sign at Fredsbg. Road at Zarzamora. Granted. 

J 



578 

l 

Reich Sign Co. for permit to erect neon sign at 2218 Cincinnati Ave. Granted. 

Reich Sign Co. for permit to erect neon sign at 1200 Frio City Road. Granted. 

Reich Sign Co. 1'or permit to erect neon sign at 502 Dolarosa St. Granted. 

Reich Sign Co. for permit to erect neon sign at 1611 S. New Braunfels. Granted. 

Texas Neon Sign Co. for permit to er6ct neon sign at 1614 Fredericksburg Road. Granted. 

Texas Neon Sign Co. for permit to erect neon sign at 508 E. Houston St. Granted. 

Cole Y. Bailey for approval of drive in station at Mistletoe & Fredericksburg Road. Granted. 

Magnolia Petroleu..ll Co. for permit to install gas equipment at Broadway at Jones. Granted. 

Magnolia Petrolewn Co. for approval of drive in station at Broadway at Jones. Granted. 

The City Health officer made the following recommendation, which was adopted by the following 

vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Q,uin, Dushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wrigjlt. 

Mrs. Felicia Briner for permit to keep one cow at 401 Stafford. Granted. 

The petition of Louis Boyer to connect vii th city se'\'Jers at 918 Ridgewood Court" was read and 

referred to Commissioner RUbiola. 

On motion duly seconded and carried, the meeting adjourned. 

ATTEST: 0 c:..... U ..... -'- __ ~...-t.--'" V - Clty...J}'l.erk 

I 

I 

I 

I 




